Broadly half of the VIF is expected to monetise into profits in the next five years

Table 13 – New business

In Years Half-year 2016 Half-year 2015

1 25.9% 20.9%

2 39.0% 31.7%

3 49.9% 39.4%

4 58.8% 46.4%

5 66.0% 53.2%

6 70.6% 59.5%

7 75.0% 65.4%

8 79.3% 71.1%

9 83.2% 76.4%

10 86.2% 79.8%

11 to 15 92.9% 90.6%

16 to 20 96.9% 96.5%

Above 20 100.0% 100.0%

The pace of VIF monetisation is faster year-on-year primarily due to the impact of pension legislation change

on fee structure.

13. Sensitivity analysis

Embedded value calculations rely upon best estimate assumptions such as expense, interest rate, investment

return, lapse rate and mortality rate assumptions.

Sensitivity testing of the embedded value outcomes for alternative assumptions is provided in the tables

below. AvivaSA does not have material exposure to equity or property assets so no sensitivity has been

provided for these asset classes.

Market Consistent Embedded Value Report – Half-year 2016

AvivaSA Emeklilik ve Hayat A.Ş. – Actuarial Department  16

The sensitivities are applied proportionately for the non-economic assumptions but as an additive for the

economic assumptions.

 Table 14   June 30, 2016

(TL millions) MCEV
Value of new

business

Base Value  1,370.8  97.1

Sensitivity to non-economic assumptions

Lapse rates +10%  -62.8 -6.9

Lapse rates -10%  69.8 7.7

Maintenance expenses +10%  -33.6 -4.1

Maintenance expenses -10%  33.6 4.1

Assurance mortality/morbidity +5% -3.1 -1.2

Assurance mortality/morbidity -5%  3.1 1.2

Paid-up rates +10%  -6.9 -3.0

Paid-up rates -10%  7.0 3.1

Required capital at the Solvency I level 7.3 0.7

Market interest rates +1%  -14.1 1.7

Market interest rates -1%  10.6 -1.0

Table 15

   December 31, 2015

(TL millions) MCEV
Value of new

business

Base Value  1,248.4  104.8

Sensitivity to non-economic assumptions

Lapse rates +10%  -62.0 -19.5

Lapse rates -10%  64.1 22.1

Maintenance expenses +10%  -30.5 -8.4

Maintenance expenses -10%  30.5 8.4

Assurance mortality/morbidity +5% -2.8 -2.0

Assurance mortality/morbidity -5%  2.8 2.1

Paid-up rates +10%  -6.6 -9.1

Paid-up rates -10%  6.7 9.4

Required capital at the Solvency I level 7.7 0.9

Market interest rates +1%  -17.4 -2.5

Market interest rates -1%  14.2 2.3

A brief explanation of each of the sensitivities is provided below.

Lapse rates +10%/-10%: To illustrate the impact of a different scenario in the assumed level of lapses, lapse

rates were increased and decreased by 10% of the base assumption. Premium collection rates are excluded

from the lapse sensitivity. The relatively large impact of the lapse sensitivity is due to loss of future charges

for the pensions business partially offset by higher deferred entry fee income, which is charged to participants

at the time of exit.

Maintenance expenses -10%: The MCEV increases when maintenance expenses are lower by 10% due to an